Daily Survey: Baseball

March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
1. Favorite Sport to Watch
What is your favorite sport to watch?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Baseball 8% 10% 6% 2% 10% 8% 12% 10% 3% 7% 3%
Football 22% 27% 16% 15% 21% 28% 19% 23% 24% 8% 25%
Basketball 8% 8% 8% 10% 9% 6% 8% 6% 16% 10% 6%
Hockey 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4%
Soccer 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 10% 3%
Tennis 3% 3% 4% 5% 0% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4%
Swimming 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 6% 3%
Boxing 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 8% 0%
Skating 2% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Horse racing 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Auto racing 3% 5% 2% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 1% 4% 7%
Wrestling 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 0%
Bowling 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Track 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0%
Something else 4% 4% 5% 3% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 0% 8%
| don’t enjoy watching any
sports 32% 23% 41% 33% 36% 30% 30% 33% 30% 32% 34%
Totals 99% 99% 102% 100% 102% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 102%
Unweighted N (970) (441) (529) (178) (213) (355) (224) (683) (126) (92) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Baseball 8% 10% 6% 9% 12% % % 9% 14% 11% 8% 5% 10%
Football 22% 22% 19% 27% 23% 25% 20% 23% 28% 17% 22% 23% 22%
Basketball 8% 11% 6% 8% 11% 5% 7% 10% 6% 11% % 6% 10%
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Hockey 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 7% 6% 1% 4%
Soccer 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Tennis 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4%
Swimming 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 6%
Boxing 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Skating 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Horse racing 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 0%
Auto racing 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 6% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 5% 3%
Wrestling 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Bowling 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Track 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Something else 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
| don’t enjoy watching any
sports 32% 23% 42% 28% 26% 32% 3% 25% 21% 28% 35% 37% 25%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 98% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 102% 100% 101% 101%

Unweighted N (970)  (305)  (428) (237) (353) (312 (427) (241) (169) (210) (222) (331)  (207)




Daily Survey: Baseball

March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
2. Favorite Sport to Play
What is your favorite sport to play?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Baseball 6% 10% 2% 4% 11% 4% 5% 6% 2% 11% 3%
Football 6% 11% 2% 10% 8% 4% 2% 6% 6% 6% 9%
Basketball 8% 11% 5% 12% 10% 8% 2% 6% 20% 9% 2%
Hockey 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Soccer 4% 7% 2% 11% 4% 2% 1% 2% 5% 12% 4%
Tennis 4% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 1% 4% 5%
Swimming 6% 4% 8% 4% 5% 5% 13% % 5% 4% 6%
Boxing 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1%
Skating 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Horse racing 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Auto racing 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 5%
Wrestling 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Bowling 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 1% 3%
Track 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Something else 8% 9% ™% 5% 4% 10% 13% 9% 4% 2% 19%
| don’t enjoy playing any
sports 47% 33% 60% 33% 47% 55% 50% 49% 47% 44% 43%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (934) (411) (523) (171) (209) (336) (218) (650) (128) (89) (67)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Baseball 6% % 4% 9% 7% % 5% 5% 12% 10% 4% 4% 8%
Football 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8% 6% 5% % 5%
Basketballl 8% 10% % 8% 9% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% % 10% %
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Daily Survey: Baseball

March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Hockey 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1%
Soccer 4% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 1% 4% 7%
Tennis 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 6% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4%
Swimming 6% 9% 5% 5% 10% 6% 4% 8% 9% 5% 6% 6% 8%
Boxing 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1%
Skating 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 0%
Horse racing 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Auto racing 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Wrestling 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Bowling 5% 3% 6% 4% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 5% 5% 4% 7%
Track 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0%
Something else 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 7% 13% 9% 10% 5% 11%
| don’t enjoy playing any
sports 47% 47% 50% 44% 49% 46% 53% 43% 32% 43% 53% 51% 39%
Totals 99% 102% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 103% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (934)  (301)  (415) (218)  (342)  (292) (421) (224) (158) (205) (212) (324)  (193)




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
3. America’s Favorite Pastime
Which of these sports do you consider America’s favorite pastime?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Baseball 36% 38% 33% 15% 32% 42% 50% 42% 18% 21% 39%
Football 41% 38% 43% 43% 39% 41% 39% 40% 46% 42% 35%
Basketball 9% 9% 9% 18% 12% 5% 3% 6% 22% 15% 6%
Hockey 2% 3% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 5%
Soccer 3% 2% 3% 10% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 9% 4%
Tennis 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 4%
Golf 3% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 2% 1%
Something else 5% 5% 6% 4% 7% 7% 2% 5% 5% 8% 7%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (445) (537) (175) (213) (361) (233) (692) (127) (93) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Baseball 36% 37% 31% 42% 40% 44% 34% 38% 44% 41% 45% 32% 31%
Football 41% 36% 45% 39% 41% 38% 39% 41% 40% 31% 38% 44% 44%
Basketball 9% 13% 8% 5% 9% 5% 10% 10% 4% 11% 6% 9% 11%
Hockey 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3%
Soccer 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 0% 5% 1%
Tennis 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Golf 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6%
Something else 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 2% 4% 7% 5% 6% 3%
Totals 101% 101% 98% 101% 100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (982) (313) (427) (242) (360) (322) (430) (243) (180) (214) (220) (336) (212)




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
4. MLB Interest
How interested, or not, are you in MLB (for example - watch on TV, listen to on radio, attend in-person, follow on internet or social media)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very interested 12% 15% 8% 9% 15% 12% 10% 12% 13% 12% 9%
Somewhat interested 18% 21% 15% 26% 18% 14% 16% 17% 19% 22% 20%
A little bit interested 21% 24% 18% 22% 19% 22% 22% 20% 17% 28% 22%
Not at all interested 50% 40% 59% 43% 48% 53% 52% 52% 51% 38% 49%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (456) (541) (183) (217) (361) (236) (705) (127) (95) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very interested 12% 15% % 15% 16% 11% 10% 14% 17% 12% 10% 11% 13%
Somewhat interested 18% 21% 15% 18% 19% 18% 19% 21% 20% 20% 15% 17% 21%
A little bit interested 21% 21% 22% 18% 22% 19% 17% 25% 23% 18% 27% 18% 22%
Not at all interested 50% 42% 55% 49% 43% 53% 54% 40% 41% 50% 48% 53% 45%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (313) (439) (245) (360) (327) (433) (247) (181) (215) (225) (340) (217)




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
5. Plan to Attend MLB Game
Do you plan on attending any in-person MLB baseball games this season?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 12% 15% 9% 18% 15% 10% 6% 11% 14% 14% 17%
No 69% 61% 76% 56% 58% 75% 84% 73% 68% 52% 64%
Not sure 19% 24% 15% 26% 28% 15% 9% 16% 18% 34% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (454) (543) (182) (218) (361) (236) (703) (129) (95) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 12% 16% % 15% 18% 11% 10% 13% 20% 12% 14% 11% 11%
No 69% 66% 71% 69% 66% 74% 72% 69% 61% 69% 65% 73% 66%
Not sure 19% 18% 22% 16% 16% 15% 18% 18% 19% 20% 21% 16% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (313) (439) (245) (361) (327) (433) (247) (181) (215) (224) (341) (217)




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
6. Plan to Watch MLB Games on TV
Do you plan on watching any MLB baseball games on TV this season?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 27% 34% 21% 24% 28% 28% 28% 27% 26% 30% 29%
No 57% 47% 66% 57% 56% 59% 56% 59% 60% 45% 49%
Not sure 16% 20% 13% 19% 17% 13% 16% 14% 14% 25% 21%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (989) (452) (537) (180) (215) (360) (234) (696) (129) (95) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 27% 34% 20% 31% 36% 26% 23% 37% 37% 30% 24% 25% 32%
No 57% 50% 63% 55% 51% 58% 63% 51% 41% 56% 56% 61% 52%
Not sure 16% 16% 17% 14% 13% 16% 14% 13% 23% 15% 21% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (312) (434) (243) (360) (325) (428) (246) (181) (213) (223) (339) (214)




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
7. Have a Favorite MLB Team
Do you have a favorite MLB team?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 44% 28% 23% 39% 36% 45% 38% 26% 33% 37%
No 57% 47% 66% 61% 52% 60% 53% 57% 65% 50% 50%
Not sure 7% 9% 6% 16% 9% 3% 2% 4% 9% 17% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (453) (540) (179) (217) (362) (235) (699) (129) (95) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 36% 46% 28% 40% 47% 37% 30% 46% 47% 39% 42% 28% 41%
No 57% 50% 62% 55% 49% 57% 62% 50% 45% 55% 51% 64% 51%
Not sure 7% 5% 10% 5% 4% 6% % 5% 7% 6% % 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (313) (437) (243) (361) (326) (432) (245) (180) (211) (225) (340) (217)




Daily Survey: Baseball

March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
8. Name of Favorite Team
What is your favorite MLB team?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Arizona Diamondbacks 2% 1% 5% 10% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 10% *
Atlanta Braves 8% 8% 9% 11% 6% 7% 10% 9% 12% 5% *
Baltimore Orioles 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 0% *
Boston Red Sox 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 11% 10% 6% 6% *
Chicago White Sox 3% 3% 2% 9% 1% 3% 1% 2% 5% 8% *
Chicago Cubs 8% 8% % 6% 9% 10% 5% 8% 16% 3% *
Cincinnati Reds 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% *
Cleveland Guardians 3% 4% 2% 0% 6% 2% 5% 4% 0% 2% *
Colorado Rockies 2% 1% 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% *
Detroit Tigers 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 0% 0% *
Houston Astros 3% 4% 3% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% *
Kansas City Royals 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% *
Los Angeles Angels 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 5% 0% *
Los Angeles Dodgers 7% 8% 6% 6% 13% 6% 4% 4% 3% 30% *
Miami Marlins 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
Milwaukee Brewers 3% 2% 3% 0% 0% 3% 6% 4% 0% 0% *
Minnesota Twins 4% 3% 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% 5% 0% 0% *
New York Yankees 10% 11% 9% 14% 14% 9% 6% 9% 13% 17% *
New York Mets 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 7% 2% 4% 9% 8% *
Oakland Athletics 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% *
Philadelphia Phillies 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 0% *
Pittsburgh Pirates 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% *
San Diego Padres 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% *
San Francisco Giants 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6% 3% 5% 2% *
Seattle Mariners 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 0% *

continued on the next page ...
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Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens You

continued from previous page

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
St. Louis Cardinals 4% 3% 5% 0% 5% 7% 3% 4% 2% 0% *
Tampa Bay Rays 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% *
Texas Rangers 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 0% 7% *
Toronto Blue Jays 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% *
Washington Nationals 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 0% 0% *
Totals 98% 96% 100% 101% 98% 102% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (357) (200) (157) (43) (76) (131) (107) (265) (34) (32) (26)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Arizona Diamondbacks 2% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 1% 1% 1% 1% 6%
Atlanta Braves 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% % 6% 11% 9% 1% 0% 25% 2%
Baltimore Orioles 2% 3% 0% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 1% 0% 5% 1%
Boston Red Sox 10% 8% 15% 5% 11% 7% 8% 9% 13% 18% 4% 13% 5%
Chicago White Sox 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 0% 6% 2% 2%
Chicago Cubs 8% 7% 9% 9% 6% 8% 11% 8% 6% 2% 16% 6% 6%
Cincinnati Reds 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 3% 0%
Cleveland Guardians 3% 1% % 2% 2% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 1%
Colorado Rockies 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 6%
Detroit Tigers 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1% 11% 1% 2%
Houston Astros 3% 2% 3% 5% 1% 4% 2% 4% 6% 0% 0% 10% 2%
Kansas City Royals 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 7% 0% 0%
Los Angeles Angels 1% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4%
Los Angeles Dodgers 7% 9% 6% 5% 9% 4% 12% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 22%
Miami Marlins 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Milwaukee Brewers 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 0% 9% 1% 0%

continued on the next page ...




Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Minnesota Twins 4% 2% 2% 7% 3% 8% 1% 4% 7% 0% 10% 1% 3%
New York Yankees 10% 13% 9% 8% 12% 9% 15% 6% 8% 33% 3% 1% 12%
New York Mets 4% 8% 3% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 17% 2% 2% 0%
Oakland Athletics 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Philadelphia Phillies 2% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 12% 0% 1% 0%
Pittsburgh Pirates 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 2% 2% 0%
San Diego Padres 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
San Francisco Giants 3% 6% 2% 1% 6% 2% 2% 2% 6% 1% 0% 1% 11%
Seattle Mariners 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 7%
St. Louis Cardinals 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 0% 12% 3% 1%
Tampa Bay Rays 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0%
Texas Rangers 3% 2% 2% 8% 4% 4% 1% 5% 6% 0% 0% 7% 5%
Toronto Blue Jays 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Washington Nationals 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 1%
Totals 98% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 102% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (357)  (143)  (119)  (95)  (166)  (122) (129) (114) (82) (79) (97) (98) (83)
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Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
9. Have a Favorite MLB Team (1)
Which, if any, of the following influenced your support for this team? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
My family 36% 33% 41% 44% 47% 36% 23% 35% 41% 50% *
My friends 20% 20% 21% 36% 32% 11% 12% 17% 25% 35% *
Where | grew up 46% 45% 48% 38% 43% 54% 44% 49% 34% 41% *
Where | live currently 27% 22% 35% 25% 18% 24% 41% 28% 35% 13% *
Their record 8% 7% 9% 23% 6% 7% 4% 6% 4% 20% *
The players 18% 22% 13% 25% 22% 22% 7% 16% 27% 33% *
Some other reason 12% 15% 7% 4% 9% 14% 15% 10% 6% 20% *
No particular reason 8% 8% 9% 6% 11% 7% 7% 9% 11% 0% *
Unweighted N (358) (201) (157) (43) (77) (131) (107) (265) (34) (33) (26)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
My family 36% 38% 32% 38% 34% 37% 39% 36% 36% 34% 42% 24% 47%
My friends 20% 18% 18% 25% 18% 21% 23% 18% 21% 19% 21% 8% 34%
Where | grew up 46% 42% 47% 50% 46% 52% 45% 49% 43% 44% 56% 41% 43%
Where | live currently 27% 29% 28% 24% 33% 31% 17% 38% 29% 20% 42% 28% 17%
Their record 8% 8% 6% 9% 7% 6% 6% 10% 8% 10% 2% 9% 10%
The players 18% 20% 15% 21% 21% 22% 20% 16% 20% 22% 12% 16% 24%
Some other reason 12% % 18% 10% 12% 12% 7% 16% 14% 17% 8% 13% 11%
No particular reason 8% 6% 12% 7% 7% 5% 11% 6% 5% 6% 11% 13% 2%
Unweighted N (358) (143) (120) (95) (166) (122) (129) (114) (83) (79) (97) (98) (84)
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Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
10. Support MLB Hitter Rule
Do you support or oppose MLB’s new rule that allows universal designated hitters so pitchers don’t have to take a turn at bat?
Asked of those who have at least a little interest in baseball
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 38% 45% 27% 37% 41% 37% 36% 3% 34% 42% 37%
Oppose 27% 27% 27% 28% 18% 29% 33% 28% 23% 22% 33%
Not sure 35% 28% 46% 36% 41% 33% 31% 35% 43% 36% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (490) (272) (218) (101) (107) (169) (113) (335) (63) (58) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 38% 41% 32% 41% 41% 41% 42% 33% 45% 36% 40% 31% 46%
Oppose 27% 26% 27% 28% 26% 31% 22% 31% 31% 27% 24% 30% 24%
Not sure 35% 33% 41% 31% 33% 28% 36% 36% 25% 37% 36% 39% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (490) (177) (192) (121) (204) (154) (195) (143) (104) (104) (116) (156) (114)
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Daily Survey: Baseball
March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens YOU
11. Support MLB Ghost Runner Rule
Do you support or oppose MLB’s recent rule that puts a runner on second base at the beginning of each extra inning?
Asked of those who have at least a little interest in baseball
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support 20% 24% 13% 28% 27% 14% 10% 16% 33% 26% 10%
Oppose 51% 55% 47% 38% 36% 66% 62% 58% 31% 43% 50%
Not sure 29% 21% 40% 34% 36% 20% 27% 26% 36% 31% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (485) (267) (218) (99) (105) (168) (113) (330) (63) (58) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support 20% 25% 16% 19% 22% 18% 21% 16% 27% 30% 13% 17% 22%
Oppose 51% 48% 48% 62% 49% 62% 49% 59% 55% 44% 52% 56% 49%
Not sure 29% 27% 37% 19% 29% 20% 30% 24% 19% 26% 35% 27% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (485) (177) (190) (118) (203) (152) (193) (143) (102) (102) (115) (156) (112)
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12. 7 or 9 Innings
Should doubleheader MLB games last for 7 innings apiece or 9 innings apiece?
Asked of those who have at least a little interest in baseball
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
7 innings 27% 29% 24% 26% 33% 22% 27% 26% 36% 20% 28%
9 innings 50% 53% 44% 33% 37% 68% 56% 54% 31% 45% 53%
Not sure 24% 18% 32% 41% 30% 10% 17% 20% 33% 35% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (486) (269) (217) (100) (106) (167) (113) (332) (63) (57) (34)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
7 innings 27% 31% 19% 31% 29% 29% 26% 31% 27% 24% 29% 21% 34%
9 innings 50% 48% 50% 51% 52% 55% 49% 50% 58% 54% 51% 46% 50%
Not sure 24% 21% 30% 18% 20% 16% 24% 19% 14% 21% 21% 33% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (486) (177) (188) (121) (204) (152) (193) (143) (102) (103) (116) (153) (114)
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13. Exempt Sports from Antitrust
Generally speaking, do you think that the professional sports leagues should be exempt from antitrust legislation that prevents them from maintaining a

monopoly on the sport?

You

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, they should be
exempt 14% 20% 8% 19% 17% 12% 8% 12% 16% 20% 13%
No, they should not be
exempt 45% 48% 41% 32% 31% 52% 60% 48% 33% 33% 55%
Not sure 42% 32% 50% 49% 52% 36% 32% 40% 51% 47% 32%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (454) (538) (178) (218) (360) (236) (701) (127) (95) (69)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes, they should be
exempt 14% 16% 10% 18% 13% 15% 14% 14% 20% 14% 10% 14% 16%
No, they should not be
exempt 45% 45% 45% 44% 52% 47% 41% 54% 52% 47% 47% 43% 44%
Not sure 42% 39% 45% 38% 35% 38% 45% 32% 28% 39% 43% 43% 41%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (992) (311) (437) (244) (360) (326) (433) (245) (180) (213) (222) (340) (217)
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14. MLB Overpaid Underpaid
Do you think that MLB players are paid too much or too little?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 49% 52% 46% 21% 38% 65% 63% 58% 22% 30% 46%
Too little 6% 7% 5% 15% 6% 1% 3% 4% 8% 11% 8%
About the right amount 17% 17% 16% 24% 20% 11% 14% 13% 28% 23% 23%
Not sure 29% 24% 33% 40% 36% 22% 19% 25% 43% 37% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (452) (539) (177) (217) (361) (236) (699) (129) (93) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too much 49% 46% 46% 59% 49% 62% 44% 61% 55% 54% 51% 48% 45%
Too little 6% 9% 4% 5% 5% 2% % 6% 6% 5% 4% 4% 12%
About the right amount 17% 21% 15% 15% 20% 14% 19% 15% 16% 18% 16% 16% 16%
Not sure 29% 25% 35% 21% 26% 23% 30% 18% 23% 23% 29% 32% 28%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (311) (435) (245) (361) (325) (432) (243) (181) (211) (225) (339) (216)
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15. More Of A Business Than For Enjoyment
Do you feel that professional baseball has become more a business than a sport for the enjoyment of fans?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More a business than a
sport 57% 62% 52% 35% 45% 69% 73% 64% 34% 41% 63%
Don't feel this way 15% 16% 15% 28% 18% 10% 9% 11% 25% 31% 8%
Not sure 28% 22% 33% 37% 3% 21% 18% 25% 41% 29% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (452) (538) (177) (216) (361) (236) (699) (128) (93) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More a business than a
sport 57% 60% 53% 61% 60% 66% 53% 65% 66% 55% 64% 54% 58%
Don't feel this way 15% 16% 14% 17% 15% 12% 19% 16% 12% 21% 12% 15% 15%
Not sure 28% 24% 34% 21% 25% 22% 28% 19% 22% 24% 24% 31% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (990) (312) (433) (245) (360) (327) (430) (246) (180) (213) (223) (339) (215)

19



Daily Survey: Baseball

March 25 - 30, 2022 - 1000 US Adult Citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

March 25 - 30, 2022
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel using
sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age, race,
education, geographic region, and voter registration) was selected
from the 2018 American Community Study. Voter registration was
imputed from the November 2018 Current Population Survey Regis-
tration and Voting Supplement.

The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
news interest, and 2020 Presidential vote (or non-vote). The weights
range from 0.329 to 2.911, with a mean of one and a standard devia-
tion of 0.315.

1000

=+ 3.3% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

61 questions not reported.

You
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